

# NO. 21-1027

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

PETITIONER,

v.

JAMES BLAKE BRICKMAN, J. MARK PENLEY, DAVID MAXWELL,  
AND RYAN M. VASSAR,

RESPONDENTS

---

APPEAL FROM CAUSE NO. **03-21-00161-CV**,  
IN THE THIRD COURT OF APPEALS, TEXAS

---

## JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

Carlos R. Soltero  
State Bar No. 00791702  
carlos@ssmlawyers.com  
Gregory P. Sapire  
State Bar No. 00791601  
greg@ssmlawyers.com  
Kayla Carrick Kelly  
State Bar No. 24087264  
kayla@ssmlawyers.com  
Soltero Sapire Murrell PLLC  
7320 N Mopac Suite 309  
Austin, Texas 78731  
512.422.1559

Joseph R. Knight  
State Bar No. 11601275  
jknight@ebbklaw.com  
Ewell Brown Blanke & Knight LLP  
111 Congress Ave., 28th floor  
Austin, TX 78701  
Telephone: 512.770.4010  
  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
RYAN M. VASSAR

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
DAVID MAXWELL

Thomas A. Nesbitt  
State Bar No. 24007738  
tnesbitt@dnaustin.com

William T. Palmer  
State Bar No. 24121765  
wpalmer@dnaustin.com  
DeShazo & Nesbitt L.L.P.  
809 West Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
512/617-5560  
512/617-5563 (Fax)

T.J. Turner  
State Bar No. 24043967  
tturner@cstrial.com  
Cain & Skarnulis PLLC  
400 W. 15th Street, Suite 900  
Austin, Texas 78701  
512-477-5000  
512-477-5011—Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
JAMES BLAKE BRICKMAN

Don Tittle  
State Bar No. 20080200  
don@dontittlelaw.com  
Law Offices of Don Tittle  
6301 Gaston Avenue, Suite 440  
Dallas, Texas 75214  
(214) 522-8400  
(214) 389-1002 (fax)

Roger Topham  
State Bar No. 24100557  
rt@tophamlaw.com  
13809 Research Blvd. Suite 500  
Austin, TX 78750  
(512) 987-7818

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
J. MARK PENLEY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
I.    OAG unlawfully worked against a charity to benefit Paul’s companies.....	3
II.   OAG unlawfully issued an AG opinion to thwart foreclosure of Paul’s property. ....	4
III.  OAG unlawfully used State resources to interfere with law enforcement investigations of Paul’s alleged illegal activities. ....	5
IV.  OAG unlawfully assisted Paul’s effort to obtain records related to an active law enforcement investigation.....	6
V.   Respondents reported their good-faith beliefs to appropriate law enforcement authorities, and OAG immediately retaliated. ....	8
VI.  OAG has kept this case in the starting blocks for nearly two years.....	8
Summary of Argument .....	10
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument.....	15
I.    Respondents allege that OAG itself engaged in unlawful conduct at Paxton’s direction.....	15
II.   Criminal acts directed by the Attorney General in his official capacity are acts of OAG. ....	19
A.   The Attorney General is OAG’s agent in the same sense that all other apex officers are agents of the organizations they lead. ....	21
B.   It does not matter that OAG had other agents and vice-principals.....	25

C.	The conduct at issue was OAG conduct because it was committed in the course and scope of Paxton’s official duties. ....	25
D.	OAG cannot escape Paxton’s misconduct at the pleadings stage on the notion that Paxton acted so contrary to the agency’s interests as to exceed the scope of his agency. ....	28
E.	Allowing this case to proceed will not eliminate the statutory distinction between an “employing governmental entity” and “another public employee.” ....	29
III.	Ken Paxton is a public employee. ....	31
A.	Paxton is an OAG employee in the plain and ordinary meaning of the term. ....	32
B.	OAG’s contention that Ken Paxton is not a public employee is repugnant to the purposes of the Act and would lead to absurd consequences. ....	34
C.	Texas courts consider elected officials “employees” under the Whistleblower Act. ....	38
D.	The Texas Constitution and statutes demonstrate that elected officials are employees of the State. ....	38
E.	When legislatures intend to exclude elected officials from the term “employee,” they do so expressly. ....	39
F.	The cases OAG cites do not support declaring that Ken Paxton is not employed by the state agency he is paid to direct. ....	41
IV.	Respondents made good-faith reports of unlawful conduct. ....	43
A.	Respondents reported their good-faith beliefs of unlawful conduct. ....	44
B.	Respondents’ training and experience confirms rather than undermines their good-faith beliefs. ....	51

V.	OAG’s separation-of-powers argument is unfounded and inimical to the Whistleblower Act. ....	53
A.	The narrow scope of the Whistleblower Act—which is limited to protecting good-faith reports of criminal conduct—does not interfere with an elected official’s ability to exercise his assigned powers. ....	54
B.	OAG does not advance a viable constitutional challenge to the Whistleblower Act. ....	56
	Prayer .....	59
	Certificate of Compliance .....	61
	Certificate of Service .....	61

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcala v. Tex. Webb Cnty.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 795 (S.D. Tex. 2009) .....	14
<i>Aldine Independent School Dist. v. Standley</i> , 280 S.W.2d 578 (Tex. 1955).....	42
<i>Bell Cnty. v. Kozeny</i> , No. 10-14-00021-CV, 2014 WL 4792656 (Tex. App.—Waco Sept. 25, 2014, no pet. ( mem. op.) .....	36
<i>Bennett v. Reynolds</i> , 315 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. 2010).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bland I.S.D. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	44
<i>Bridges v. Andrews Transp.</i> , 88 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2002, no pet.) .....	39
<i>Burch v. City of San Antonio</i> , 518 S.W.2d 540 (Tex. 1975) .....	15
<i>Chrysler Ins. Co. v. Greenspoint Dodge of Houston, Inc.</i> , 297 S.W.3d 248 (Tex.2009) .....	23
<i>City of Cockrell Hill v. Johnson</i> , 48 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2001, pet. denied) .....	24, 38
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 51 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. 2001) .....	58
<i>City of Denton v. Grim</i> , No. 05-20-00945-CV, 2022 WL 3714517 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 29, 2022, no pet. h.) .....	35
<i>City of Donna v. Ramirez</i> , 548 S.W.3d 26 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2017, pet. denied) .....	38
<i>City of Elsa v. Gonzalez</i> , 325 S.W.3d 622 (Tex. 2010).....	16, 44
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Pridgen</i> , No. 20-0700, 2022 WL 1696036 (Tex. May 27, 2022).....	passim
<i>City of Lubbock v. Walck</i> , No. 07-15-00078-CV, 2015 WL 7231027 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Nov. 16, 2015, pet. denied) .....	35

<i>City of Mason v. West Tex. Utils. Co.</i> , 237 S.W.2d 273 (1951) .....	15
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Allen</i> , 132 S.W.3d 157 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.) .....	35
<i>City of Waco v. Lopez</i> , 259 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. 2008) .....	35
<i>Cnty. Health Sys. Prof'l Servs. Corp. v. Hansen</i> , 525 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2017) .....	28, 29
<i>Dinger v. Smith Cnty., Tex.</i> , No. 12-16-00101-CV, 2016 WL 6427868 (Tex. App.—Tyler Oct. 31, 2016, no pet.) .....	35
<i>EBS Sols., Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 601 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2020) .....	32
<i>El Paso Healthcare Sys., Ltd. v. Murphy</i> , 518 S.W.3d 412 (Tex. 2017) .....	44
<i>Fort Worth Transp. Auth. v. Rodriguez</i> , 547 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. 2018) .....	32
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	55, 56
<i>Garza v. Harrison</i> , 574 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2019) .....	26, 27
<i>Green v. Stewart</i> , 516 S.W.2d 133 (Tex. 1974) .....	42
<i>Hennsley v. Stevens</i> , 613 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2020, no pet.) .....	31, 51, 52
<i>Herrera v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 609 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2020, pet. denied) .....	35
<i>Hillman v. Nueces Cnty.</i> , 579 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. 2019) .....	15
<i>Hogan v. Zoanni</i> , No. 18-0944, 2021 WL 2273721 (Tex. June 4, 2021) .....	2, 32
<i>Holloway v. Skinner</i> , 898 S.W.2d 793 (Tex. 1995) .....	28
<i>Hous. Auth. of the City of El Paso v. Rangel</i> , 131 S.W.3d 542 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2004, rev'd & rem'd by agreement) .....	27
<i>Koenig v. Blaylock</i> , 497 S.W.3d 595 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, pet. denied) .....	18

<i>Lloyd v. Birkman</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 725 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	40
<i>Mata v. Harris County</i> , 14–11–00446–CV, 2012 WL 2312707 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] June 19, 2012, no pet.).....	51
<i>Neighborhood Ctrs. Inc. v. Walker</i> , 544 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2018).....	1, 45
<i>OakBend Med. Ctr. v. Simons</i> , No. 01-19-00044-CV, 2021 WL 3919218 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Sep. 2, 2021, no pet.).....	35
<i>Office of Attorney Gen. of Tex. v Brickman</i> , 636 S.W.3d 659 (Tex. App—Austin 2021, pet. filed) .....	passim
<i>Patel v. Trevino</i> , No. 01-20-00445-CV, 2022 WL 3720135 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 30, 2022, no pet. h.).....	38
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 753 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) .....	57
<i>Rolling Plains Groundwater Conservation Dist. v. City of Aspermont</i> , 353 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. 2011) .....	14
<i>State v. City of Austin</i> , No. 03-20-00619-CV, 2021 WL 1313349 (Tex. App.—Austin Apr. 8, 2021, no pet.) .....	4
<i>State v. El Paso County</i> , 618 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2020, no pet.) .....	4
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009) .....	43
<i>Tarrant Cnty. v. Bivins</i> , 936 S.W.2d 419 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1996, no writ) .....	27
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Assistive &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. Howard</i> , 182 S.W.3d 393 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied).....	36
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just. v. McElyea</i> , 239 S.W.3d 842 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. denied) .....	15, 16, 45
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks &amp; Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004) .....	18
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Exam’rs of Marriage &amp; Family Therapists v. Tex. Med. Ass’n</i> , 511 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2017) .....	32



<i>Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995) .....	57
<i>Texas Dept. of Family &amp; Protective Services v. Dickensheets</i> , 274 S.W.3d 150 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	57
<i>Traxler v. Entergy Gulf States, Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.2d 742 (Tex. 2012) .....	15
<i>Univ. of Houston v. Barth</i> , 178 S.W.3d 157 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.).....	15
<i>Valencia v. State</i> , No. 13–02–020–CR, 2004 WL 1416239 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg June 24, 2004, pet. ref'd) .....	50
<i>Vandyke v. State</i> , 538 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	54
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003).....	14

**Rules**

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a.....	2, 43
--------------------------	-------

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §203 .....	40
42 U.S.C § 2000e(f).....	40
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.005(c).....	25, 31
TEX. CODE CRIM. P. ART. 2.139(e).....	20
TEX. CODE CRIM. P. ART. 67.251.....	20
TEXAS CONST. ART. IV, § 17 .....	38, 39
TEX. CONST. ART. IV, § 23.....	21
TEX. CONST. ART. XVI, § 1 .....	21
TEX. EDU. CODE § 28.002(p).....	20

TEX. FAM. CODE § 159.103 .....	20
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14, 34
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 554.001.....	20, 32
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 572.002.....	41
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 660 <i>et seq.</i> .....	39
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 402.010.....	58
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 554.0035.....	14
TEX. INS. CODE § 704.054(c) .....	20
TEX. LABOR CODE § 21 .....	40, 56
TEX. LABOR CODE 501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	39
TEX. Nat. RES. CODE § 12.055 .....	20
TEX. PENAL CODE § 39.02.....	4, 5, 7
TEX. PROP. CODE § 123.002 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

<i>Your Boss is a Crook! The Phone Call that Sent Texas AG Dan Morales to Prison</i> , Dallas Morning News (Apr. 15, 2016).....	49
